

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Senator RICHARD BLUMENTHAL,
Representative JOHN CONYERS, JR., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States of America,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 17-1154 (EGS)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Ben Feuer
Anna-Rose Mathieson
California Appellate Law
Group LLP
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 649-6700
Fax: (415) 649-6700
ben@calapplaw.com
annarose@calapplaw.com

Walter E. Dellinger III
Duke University
210 Science Drive
Durham, NC 27708
Tel: (202) 383-5319

Sean H. Donahue
DC/DDC Bar No. 450940
Susannah L. Weaver
DC/DDC Bar No. 1023021
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
1111 14th Street, N.W.
Suite 510A
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 277-7085
Fax: (202) 315-3582
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Former Members of Congress

Introduction

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Statement of Compliance 2

Introduction 2

Argument 4

 I. From textualist, originalist, and structuralist perspectives, the Constitution prohibits the President from accepting presents or emoluments “of any kind whatever” from a foreign state unless he first obtains Congress’s approval. Period. 4

 A. The text of the Foreign Emoluments Clause is clear and unambiguous. 4

 B. An originalist analysis of the Foreign Emoluments Clause establishes the Framers’ intent to provide a sweeping, expansive bulwark against foreign corruption of the President. 6

 C. The Constitution’s structure relies on the President disclosing to Congress any financial gain or valuable asset he receives from a foreign state, and past Presidents have understood and followed that command. 10

 II. To perform its constitutional duty, Congress needs the federal courts to engage in the limited and modest task of enforcing the Foreign Emoluments Clause’s clear command. 15

Conclusion 18

Table of Authorities

Constitutions

Appointments Clause of Article II, Section 2, Clause 2 9
 Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. VI, § 1 8
 Foreign Emoluments Clause, Article I, Section 9, Clause 8..... passim

Statutes

37 U.S.C. § 908..... 17
 5 U.S.C. § 115 (1881)..... 12
 5 U.S.C. § 7342..... 14, 17
An Act to Authorize the Sale of Two Arabian Horses, Received as a Present by the Consul of the United States at Zanzibar, from the Imaum [sic] of Muscat, Mar. 1, 1845, 5 Stat. 730 12
Joint Resolution No. 20, A Resolution Providing for the Custody of the Letter and Gifts from the King of Siam, Mar. 15, 1862, 12 Stat. 616 12
Joint Resolution No. 39, Joint Resolution to Authorize Benjamin Harrison to Accept Certain Medals Presented to Him While President of the United States, Apr. 2, 1896, 29 Stat. 759 13
Joint Resolution No. 4, A Resolution to Authorize the President to Dispose of Certain Presents from the Imaum [sic] of Muscat and the Emperor of Morocco, July 20, 1840, 5 Stat. 409 12

Other Authorities

Abridgment of the Debates of Congress from 1789 to 1856 (Thomas Hart Benton ed., 1860) 11
Annals of Cong. (1798)..... passim
Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Employment of Government Employees by Foreign Public Universities, 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994) 4, 5, 9
Applicability of the Emoluments Clause and the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act to the President’s Receipt of the Nobel Peace Prize 33 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2009) 14
Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Government Members of ACUS, 17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993)..... 5
Application of Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986) 4
 David Robertson, *Debates and other Proceedings of the Convention of Virginia* (2d ed. 1805) 4
Donald Trump’s Many, Many Business Dealings in 1 Map, Time Magazine, Jan. 10, 2017..... 15

Edith Bolling Wilson, *My Memoir* (1938)..... 13

James D. Savage, *Corruption and Virtue at the Constitutional Convention*, 56 J. Pol. 174
(Feb. 1994)..... 8

John Bassett Moore, *A Digest of International Law* (1906) 7, 10, 12

Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the
Federal Constitution* (1836) 7

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (5th ed. 1891)..... 4

*Letter for Allie B. Latimer, General Counsel, General Services Administration, from John
M. Harmon, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel* (Feb. 8, 1978)..... 14

*Letter from Abraham Lincoln, President of the United States of America, to His Majesty
Somdetch Phra Paramendr Maha Mongut, King of Siam* (Feb. 3, 1862) 12

Letter from Martin Van Buren to Syed Bin Sutan, Imaum [sic] of Muscat (May 8, 1840) 11

Letter from Martin Van Buren to the Senate (May 21, 1840) 11

Maxine Cheshire, *Unraveling the Nixons’ Jewel Tangle*, Washington Post, Sept. 23, 1974..... 14
